Hill Holdings Limited (“Morgan Hill”), the controlling shareholder of the Company which is
ultimately beneficial owned as to 51% by Mr. Yao Yongjie (“Mr. Yao”, an executive Director and
the co-chairman of the Board), that on 10 July 2019 (after trading hours), Morgan Hill has agreed to
transfer 10,320,000 ordinary shares of the Company (“Shares”), representing approximately 1% of
the issued share capital of the Company, to Mr. Zou Chendong (“Mr. Zou”, an executive Director
and the co-chairman of the Board) at a total consideration of HK$1 (the “Transfer”).

Immediately before the Transfer, Morgan Hill held 431,280,000 Shares, representing approximately
41.79% of the issued share capital of the Company. Immediately upon completion of the Transfer,
Morgan Hill and Mr. Zou will hold 420,960,000 Shares and 10,320,000 Shares, representing
approximately 40.79% and approximately 1% of the issued share capital of the Company,
respectively. The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Transfer:

Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately upon

completion of the Transfer
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
(Note 3) (Note 3)

Morgan Hill (Note 1) 431,280,000 41.79% 420,960,000 40.79%

Trinity Gate Limited (Note 2) 109,740,000 10.63% 109,740,000 10.63%

Sub-total 541,020,000 52.43% 530,700,000 51.43%

Mr. Zou — — 10,320,000 1.00%

Other shareholders 490,885,000 47.57% 490,885,000 47.57%

Total 1,031,905,000 100.00% 1,031,905,000 100.00%

Note 1:	 Morgan Hill is owned as to 51% by Great Scenery Ventures Limited (“Great Scenery”) and 49% by
Emperor Grand International Limited (“Emperor Grand”). Mr. Yao is the sole ultimate beneficial
owner and director of Great Scenery and Mr. Zhu Guangping is the sole ultimate beneficial owner
and director of Emperor Grand.

Note 2:	 Trinity Gate Limited is wholly owned by Timeness Vision Limited (“Timeness Vision”). Mr. Teng
Rongsong (“Mr. Teng”) is the sole ultimate beneficial owner and director of Timeness Vision. Mr.
Teng was a non-executive Director from 28 May 2018 to 8 October 2018.